

AGRICULTURE

AG301

VETERINARY SURGEONS ACT 1960**VETERINARY SURGEONS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1996**

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Veterinary Surgeons Amendment Regulations 1996*.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Veterinary Surgeons Regulations 1979** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* *Published in Gazette 21 December 1979.*
For amendments to 14 August 1996 see 1995 Index to Legislation
of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 286-8.]

Regulation 15 amended

3. (1) Regulation 15 (1) (c) of the principal regulations and "and" after that paragraph are deleted and the following is substituted —

" (c) the application for registration fee set out in item 1 of the Table to regulation 80 and, in addition to that fee, if the applicant has not previously been registered as a veterinary surgeon, whether in Australia or another country, the new graduate registration fee set out in item 1A of that Table; and "

- (2) After regulation 15 (1) the following subregulation is inserted —

" (1a) The fee set out in item 1B of the Table to regulation 80 is payable in place of the fees referred to in paragraph (c) of subregulation (1) by a person who applies to the Board under that subregulation and is granted a certificate of provisional registration as a veterinary surgeon in accordance with section 20B of the Act. "

- (3) Regulation 15 (3) (b) is amended by deleting "registration" and substituting the following —

" application for registration "

Regulation 16B amended

4. Regulation 16B (c) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "registration" and substituting the following —

" application for registration "

Regulation 16C amended

5. Regulation 16C (1) (b) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "registration" and substituting the following —

" application for registration ".

Registration 19 amended

6. (1) Regulation 19 (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "Every" and substituting the following —

" Subject to subregulation (4), every ".

(2) After regulation 19 (3) the following subregulation is inserted —

"

(4) Subregulation (1) does not apply to a person deemed to be registered under the Act as a veterinary surgeon by virtue of being granted a certificate of provisional registration as a veterinary surgeon, in accordance with section 20B of the Act, during the period that the person is deemed to be so registered.

".

Regulation 80 amended

7. Regulation 80 of the principal regulations is amended in the Table —

(a) by inserting after item 1 the following items —

"

1A.	New graduate registration (regulation 15 (1))	100
1B.	Certificate of provisional registration as a veterinary surgeon (regulation 15 (1a)) (applicable to a maximum of 3 months under section 20B)	20 for each month

";

(b) in item 8, by deleting "80" and substituting the following —

" 210 ";

(c) in item 9, by deleting "50" and substituting the following —

" 100 ";

(d) in item 10, by deleting "100" and substituting the following —

" 210 "; and

(e) in item 19, by deleting "15" and substituting the following —

" 20 ".

By His Excellency's Command,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.